
 

P&Z STAFF REPORT 
Board of Appeals Meeting, February 11, 2020 

 

Cases: V20-0004 – 148 West Belle Isle Road  

Staff Contact: Louisa Tovar (ltovar@sandyspringsga.gov) 

Report Date: February 4, 2020 

 

REQUESTS 

The applicant seeks to use and improve the existing single-family house for office space. The proposed 

site improvements include the removal of the existing detached carport, the addition of 205 sq. ft. of 

conditioned floor area to the principal structure, the replacement of its existing roof, the refinishing of 

the accessory structure located to the rear of the lot, the addition of seven (7) parking spaces, and the 

installation of a 6-foot tall landscape wall along the west and north perimeters of the property. It is the 

applicant’s intent to improve the site such that the property appears more residential in character. 

Therefore, the applicant seeks the following Variance requests:  

1. Variance from Sec. 6.4.2.1.:  

a. To allow the required wall to be placed five (5) feet instead of 25 feet from the 

property line within the 25-foot Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer. 

(Withdrawn)   

b. To allow a 14-foot maximum encroachment within the 25-foot Protected 

Neighborhood Transition Buffer along the northern property line for the location of a 

parking space and turnaround area.   

2. Variance from Sec. 8.2.6.A.2. to allow a 21-foot wall encroachment into the 25-foot Protected 

Neighborhood Transition Buffer along the western property line and to allow shortening of the 

required 135-foot wall length to 65 feet.  

3. Variance from Sec. 4.2.4.A. to reduce the 50% ground story transparency requirement to 32% 

along the building façade facing the primary street.  

4. Variance from Sec. 4.2.3.C. to reduce the required ground story height from 14 feet to nine (9) 

feet 3.5 inches for the proposed building addition.   
 

APPLICANT 

Property Owner: 

CK Holdings Atlanta LP 

(contact: Greg Busch) 

Petitioner: 

Greg Busch 

 

Representative: 

N/A 
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SUMMARY 

Variance #1.a. was withdrawn by the applicant on January 22, 2020.  

 

Variance #1.b. from Sec. 6.4.2.1. is a request to allow a 14-foot maximum encroachment into the 25-

foot Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer for the location of a parking space and turnaround area.  

The applicant seeks to locate the proposed parking space and turnaround area closer to the garage door 

of the existing accessory structure located to the rear of the property in order to maintain the residential 

feel of the property and have access to the garage. The proposed encroachment area is approximately 

487 square feet as shown on the proposed site plan dated January 11, 2020, received by Staff January 

21, 2020.  

 

Variance #2 from Sec. 8.2.6.A.2. is a request to allow a 21-foot wall encroachment into the 25-foot 

Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer and to allow shortening of the required 135-foot wall length 

to 65 feet. The applicant requests this Variance in an attempt to keep the property’s residential 

character and protect the trees located to the left of the westernmost curb cut, which currently provide 

screening to the adjacent neighbor to the west.  

 

Variance #3 from Sec. 4.2.4.A. is to reduce the 50% ground story transparency requirement to 32% 

along the building façade facing the primary street. The applicant requests this Variance in an attempt 

to maintain the residential appearance of the property. 

 

Variance #4 from Sec. 4.2.3.C. to reduce the required ground story height from 14 feet to nine (9) feet 

3.5 inches for the proposed building addition. The applicant requests this Variance in order for the 

building addition to be compatible in size and scale with the existing principal structure.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

Department of Community Development 

Staff recommends Conditional Approval of Variance #1.b.  

Staff recommends Denial of Variance #2.  

Staff recommends Conditional Approval of Variance #3.  

Staff recommends Conditional Approval of Variance #4. 

 

MATERIALS SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED 

Materials: 

1. Application, received January 7, 2020  

2. Revised Application, received January 8, 2020 

3. Revised Application, received January 13, 2020 

4. Revised Application, received January 21, 2020 

5. Withdrawal Letter for Variance 1.a., received January 22, 2020 

Plans: 

1.  “Boundary & Topographic Survey for Greg Busch CK Holdings Atlanta LP,” prepared by 

Delta 1 Land Surveying, LLC, signed and sealed by E. Travis Durham, R.L.S., dated October 

23, 2019, received January 8, 2020  

2.  “Roof Plan,” “Floor Plan,” and “Foundation Plan,” prepared by Greg Busch, Architects 

A.I.A., signed and sealed by Greg Busch, R.A., dated June 4, 2019, received January 8, 2020    

3.  “Proposed West Elevation,” “Proposed Front Elevation,” and “Exist Rear Elevation,” 

prepared by Greg Busch, Architects A.I.A., signed and sealed by Greg Busch, R.A., dated June 

4, 2019, received January 8, 2020    

4. “Existing Foundation Plan,” “Existing Roof Plan,” “Existing Plan,” “Exist  Side Elevation,” 

“Exist Front Elevation,” “Exist Side Elevation,” and “Exist Rear Elevation,” prepared by Greg 

Busch, Architects A.I.A., signed and sealed by Greg Busch, R.A., dated June 4, 2019, received 

January 8, 2020    

5. “Compatible Massing Study” and “Planting Plan,” received January 8, 2020    

6. Alternative Site Plan, received January 8, 2020    

7. “Busch Office” Rendering, dated August 10, 2017, received January 8, 2020     

8. “Site Plan,” prepared by Greg Busch, Architects A.I.A., signed and sealed by Greg Busch, 

R.A., dated January 11, 2020, received January 21, 2020 

 

 

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Location: 148 West Belle Isle Road (Parcel # 17 009300021958) 

Council District: 4 – Bauman 

Road frontage: Approximately 105 feet of frontage on West Belle Isle Road 

Acreage: Approximately 0.34 acre  

Current Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

ON-3 (Office Neighborhood, 3 stories maximum height) 

Office  

Previous Zoning Cases: Character Area Map Amendment CA18-0001 was approved.  

Subsequently, Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) RZ19-0004 was 

approved. 

Character Area: Neighborhood Village  
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SURVEY (received January 13, 2020) (full size Survey in Package) 
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SITE PLAN (received January 13, 2020) (full size Site Plan in Package) 
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ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLAN   



Community Development  Cases V20-0004 
  Page 7 of 16 

 

Rear of principal structure  Front of principal structure  

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The subject property was originally developed in 1940 and previously used as a residence. In 2019, the 

applicant applied for a Comprehensive Plan Character Area Map Amendment to change the Character 

Area of the property from Protected Neighborhood to Neighborhood Village. The applicant 

subsequently applied for a Zoning Map Amendment to rezone the property from RD-9 (Residential 

Detached, 9,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) to ON-3 (Office Neighborhood, 3 stories maximum height). 

The applications were approved by Mayor and City Council on April 16, 2019 and September 17, 

2019, respectively.  

 

It is the applicant’s intent to improve the site such that the property appears more residential in 

character, which was the primary reason the Character Area Map Amendment and Rezoning request 

were approved by Mayor and City Council. The intent behind their decisions was for the subject 

property to serve as a transition between the commercial zoning district to the east and the Protected 

Neighborhood to the west.  The applicant is of the opinion that the Variance requests help achieve the 

goal of maintaining the property’s residential, rather than commercial/office, look.    

 

The applicant seeks to use the property for office space by removing the existing carport, adding 205 

sq. ft. of conditioned floor area to the principal structure, replacing its roof, refinishing/repainting the 

accessory structure located to the rear of the lot, adding seven (7) parking spaces, and installing a 

landscape wall along the west and north perimeters of the property. The existing principal structure is 

1,032 sq. ft., and the accessory structure located in the rear is 823 sq. ft., for a combined existing 

conditioned floor area of 1,855 sq. ft. The applicant proposes a gross conditioned floor area of 2,084 sq. 

ft. for both buildings. The applicant seeks to locate an architectural firm with five (5) full-time 

architects and one (1) part-time manager on the property. Office hours would be from 8:00 AM to 5:30 

PM Monday through Friday.  

 

The following images show the existing conditions of 148 West Belle Isle Road.  
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(All photographs by Louisa Tovar, January 15, 2020) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Existing detached carport Adjacent property to the west 

View of rear northwest 

portion of property 

Accessory structure in rear (northeast 

portion of property) 
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EXISTING LAND USES AND ZONING OF PROPERTY IN THE VICINITY  

Location 

relative 

to 

subject 

property 

Zoning / Land use Address(es) 
Land area (acres) 

(approx.) 

North 
RD-9 / Residential (single 

unit detached)  
141 Spruell Springs Road 0.20 

North 
RD-9 / Residential (single 

unit detached) 
147 Spruell Springs Road 0.18 

Northeast 
CX-3 / Commercial (no 

structure) 
153 Spruell Springs Drive 0.18  

East 
CX-3 / Medical 

(acupuncture clinic) 
154 West Belle Isle Road 0.18  

South CX-3 / Formerly multi-unit  151 West Belle Isle Road 0.33  

Southwest CX-3 / Retail (Kroger) 4920 Roswell Road 13.47 

West 
RD-9 / Residential (single 

unit detached) 
136 West Belle Isle Road 0.29 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

-- ON-3 / Office  148 West Belle Isle Road 0.34 
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ZONING MAP 
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CHARACTER AREA MAP  
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VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

Per Sec. 11.3.6.G. of the Development Code, the following list of approval criteria for a Variance 

provides guidance for making decisions on approval: 

1. Variances will only be granted upon showing that: 

a. The application of this Development Code would create an unnecessary hardship, and not 

merely an inconvenience to the applicant; or 

b. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions due to the size, shape, or topography, 

which are specific to the subject property and not generally found in similar properties; 

 

Finding: Variance #1.a.: The applicant withdrew this request on January 22, 2020. 

Variance #1.b.: Regarding the parking and turnaround area encroachments requested by the applicant 

into the 25-foot Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer along the rear property line, Staff did not 

find a hardship nor extraordinary conditions on the site that would justify the parking and turnaround 

encroachment. However, Staff is of the opinion that minimal encroachment into the required buffer 

should be considered, conditioned to only the area described as the portion of the property within 25 

feet of the rear property line, that is also south and east of the western side of the accessory structure 

(as illustrated in Exhibit A of this Staff Report). Staff believes this to be the minimal Variance 

necessary for the reasonable use of and access to the garage door area and the accessory structure in 

general.   

Variance #2: The applicant requests to horizontally encroach 21 feet into the required 25-foot side-

yard Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer with the location of the required wall, located along the 

western property line and to shorten the required 135-foot wall length to 65 feet. Staff did not find a 

hardship nor extraordinary and exceptional conditions specific to the subject property that would limit 

the applicant from complying with the required transition wall placement.   

Variances #3 and #4: Additions and alterations to nonconforming structures must be in compliance 

with the Development Code. This triggers the transparency and story height requirements. The 

applicant seeks to decrease the 50% transparency requirement to 32% for the entire front façade and 

decrease the 14-foot minimum wall height on the ground story to nine (9) feet 3.5 inches for the 

proposed addition. Both requests are intended to keep the residential feel of the property. Staff agrees 

that complying with the Development Code would create an unnecessary hardship, as it would cause 

the building to have an ill-proportioned appearance. The transparency and height story requirements 

were created for new mixed use developments, not structures that are built to look like residences. Staff 

believes that there are exceptional conditions due to the specific location of the lot, existing 

nonconforming structures, and the proposed scope of work. Staff finds that the transparency and story 

height requirements should not inhibit the improvement of the property.  

During the previous Character Area Map Amendment and Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning) 

processes, it was discussed that the site would maintain a residential appearance, which is what the 

applicant seeks to achieve through the requested Variances. 

2. Further, the application must demonstrate that: 

a. Such conditions are not the result of action or inaction of the current property owner; and 

Finding: The existing conditions on the lot are not the result of action nor inaction of the property 

owner. The applicant seeks to improve the property to make it serve as a transition between the 

commercial and residential uses, as well as to aesthetically improve the property, such that it is more 

appealing to the neighborhood. 
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b. The Variance request would provide the minimum relief necessary to make possible the 

reasonable use of the property; and 

Finding: Staff is of the opinion that the applicant could still make possible the reasonable use of the 

property without Variances. However, enforcing the requirements of the Development Code may result 

in a more commercial-looking property and an ill-proportioned principal structure.  

c. The Variance request would result in development that is consistent with the general intent 

of this Development Code, with the Comprehensive Plan policies, and would not be 

detrimental to the public good, safety and welfare. 

Finding: The Variance requests are consistent with the general intent of the Development Code, as the 

proposed scope of work results in a compatible transition of use, building scale, and height between the 

existing developments to the east and west of the subject property. The proposed site and building 

improvements promote reinvestment in the established neighborhood. 

 

COMMENTS FROM OTHER PARTIES  

Sandy Springs City Engineer:   
The site plan submitted with the application does not address stormwater management, site engineering, 

or traffic requirements. Those items will be reviewed for compliance at the time of LDP submittal. 

 

Sandy Springs Arborist:  

No comments provided.  

 

Sandy Springs Sustainability Manager: 

No comments provided.  

 

Sandy Springs Public Works: 

Public Works supports frontage improvements, as required by Code (six (6)-foot sidewalk, two (2)-foot 

landscape buffer). The sidewalk should connect to the existing sidewalk on the adjacent parcel to the 

left of the site.  

 

Vegetation within the right of way should not impede line of sight at the driveway. 

 

Per Section 3 of the Code, the driveway cross slope shall not exceed two (2) percent in area where 

sidewalk is present or planned to be installed. 

 

Sandy Springs Building Official:    

Variance #3, This provision is aimed primarily at new construction. Applying it literally to this 

condition …would …result in an ill-proportioned appearance to the building that would be antithetical 

to the goals of the Development Code. 

 

Variance #4 is similar in nature to Variance #3. This provision is also aimed at new construction and, 

primarily, larger-scale mixed use development. Applying it literally to a small addition to an existing 

small-scale structure of residential character would also result in an ungainly, ill-proportioned structure 

that would be antithetical to the goals of the Development Code. 

 

Sandy Springs Fire Marshal:  

No comments provided.  

 

Correspondence Received: 

No public comment was submitted in writing. 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Following review, and based on the findings, Staff recommends:  

 

Conditional Approval of Variance #1.b. (amended), request for a Variance from Sec. 6.4.2.1. to 

encroach into only the alternative area of the Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer described as 

the portion of the property within 25 feet of the rear property line that is also south and east of the 

western side of the accessory structure (as illustrated in Exhibit A of this Staff Report).  

 

Denial of Variance #2, request for a Variance from Sec. 8.2.6.A.2. to allow a 21-foot wall 

encroachment within the 25-foot Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer along the western property 

line and to allow shortening of the required 135-foot wall length to 65 feet.   

 

Conditional Approval of Variance #3, request for a Variance from Sec. 4.2.4.A. to reduce the 50% 

ground story transparency requirement to 32% along the building façade facing the primary street. 

 

Conditional Approval of Variance #4, request for a Variance from Sec. 4.2.3.C. to reduce the 

required ground story height from 14 feet to nine (9) feet 3.5 inches for the proposed building addition.   

 

Staff makes the above recommendations, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. To the “Proposed West Elevation,” “Proposed Front Elevation,” and “Exist Rear Elevation,” 

prepared by Greg Busch, Architects A.I.A., signed and sealed by Greg Busch, R.A., dated June 

4, 2019, received January 8, 2020. 

2. The remaining portion of the transition wall located at the rear shall be built at a distance of 5 

feet from the northern property line along the entire northern property line, if the existing 

detached accessory structure were to be demolished.  

3. The 25-foot Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer along the northern property line shall be 

cleaned of any waste and/or debris and planted to the required buffer standards.   

4. Encroachment into only the alternative area of the Protected Neighborhood Transition Buffer 

described as the portion of the property within 25 feet of the rear property line that is also south 

and east of the western side of the accessory structure (provided in this staff report as Exhibit 

A).  
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EXHIBIT A 
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LETTER OF INTENT - 148 West Belle Isle 

01/21/2019 

  The following variances are being requested: 

1. Variance to section 6.4.2.1 at rear (North) transition buffer. Requested to allow 

parking into 25’ Transitional buffer. 

2. Variance to section 8.2.6.A2 at side (West) transition buffer. Requested to allow 

shortening of wall length to be more residential in appearance. 

3. Variance to section 4.2.4.A. Requested to reduce required ON-3 Transparency 

from 50% minimum to 32% on proposed primary / street facing elevation. 

Requested to keep the building more residential in appearance. Total front wall 

surface as proposed is 332 s.f. with 107 proposed s.f. of fenestration. (32%) 

4. Variance to section 4.2.3.C. Requesting to reduce required minimum wall height 

of 14’ on the ground story, (ON-3,) to 9’-3 ½” as proposed. Requested to keep 

the building more residential in appearance. 

 

Details of proposed development: 

There are currently (3) structures on the proposed site 

1. Primary structure in front to be converted to office space. It is currently 1,032 

s.f. of conditioned space with a carport. The proposed project includes the 

removal of the attached carport and the addition of a 205 s.f. conference room to 

the West side of the main conditioned space. It will house a small architectural 

office. 

2. Accessory structure to rear is to have exterior materials and windows improved. 

It is currently 823 s.f. of existing conditioned space. Its footprint will not be 

expanded and it will be used for material, sample and file storage for the office. 

It will also contain interior long term bike storage and trash storage in the 

existing unfinished garage space. 

3. The existing metal, free-standing carport will be removed from the site. 

4. The proposed gross conditioned floor area of both buildings will be 2,084 s.f. 

 

General information pertaining to the architectural firm: 

1. It is currently comprised of (5) full time architects and (1) part time office 

manager. 

2. Office hours are between 8:00 and 5:30 Monday through Friday. 

3. Client or builder meetings at the office vary between 0 and up to 4 meetings in a 

day. (not to run concurrently.) 

 

Alternative design explored: 

1. Other designs were explored. Included in the information is an option in which 

the conference room addition is added to the front (South) side rather than the 

(West) side. It allows for more parking than the proposed site plan, but will 

result in the loss of the 25” pine tree in the front yard. The other significant 

drawback is that the alternate will require all the parking to stack to the West 

side of the lot. This will be more commercial in appearance than trying to 

Received 01/21/20



disguise the parking behind the room addition and the wall shown running in the 

East-West direction on the site plan. 

 

Variance analysis 

 The extraordinary and exceptional conditions that are specific to the subject 

property are the following. 

1. The shape of the lot is the condition that necessitates the request for Variance 1. 

(section 6.4.2.1 at rear (North) transition buffer.) The stepped shape of the rear 

lot line makes vehicular access of the existing rear building and its garage 

impossible without paving in the setback.  

2. The exceptional condition that requires variance requests 2-4, (listed above,) 

stems from the lengthy Character Area Map amendment and resulting rezoning 

process that occurred prior to this variance application. In meetings and 

conversations with the community and the interested adjacent property owners, 

it was promised that the subject property would remain residential in appearance 

so that the entire property would act as the buffer between the commercial 

zoning to the East and South and the residential properties to the West and 

North. It is intended to be more in keeping with the appearance of the 

neighborhood even though it’s function will be that of a small professional 

office. (No free-standing signage is proposed for the subject property.) 

 

Conditions 1 and 2 above are not the result of action or inaction of the current 

property owner. The irregular shape of the property and existing non-conforming rear 

structure have existed before this application. (And before the incorporation of the City of 

Sandy Springs.) The variances requested will provide the minimum relief necessary to 

make possible the proposed use of the property.  

 

1. Variance request 1 (Rear buffer,) provides the minimum relief necessary to 

permit functional access to the existing structure. Without the variance, we 

cannot achieve the required 7 parking spots. (1 spot per 300 s.f.) Because of the 

topography, and the proposed planting, the screening from the residential 

neighbors to the North will be improved even if the variance is granted.  

2. Variance request 2, (Side buffer,) provides the minimum relief necessary to 

honor the commitment to make the new office property retain its residential feel 

while still maintaining the intent to provide a solid barrier between the new 

office and the existing residential property. It does not give the property any 

additional usable width and no parking or use of the buffer area other than 

planting at the South end of the proposed barrier wall will occur. 

3. Variance request 3, (Transparency,) provides the minimum relief necessary to 

honor the commitment to make the new office property retain its residential 

feel. We have maximized the amount of glass while still making the building 

feel like a traditional residential structure. 

4. Variance request 4, (wall height reduction,) is the minimum relief necessary to 

make the conference room addition a compatible size and scale with the existing 

1 story structure. This is also proposed to honor the commitment to make the 

new office property retain its residential feel.  



The variances, if granted, would result in development that is consistent with the general 

intent of the Development Code, with the Comprehensive Plan policies, and would not be 

detrimental to the public good, safety and welfare.  

 

In accordance with the general purpose and intent of the Development Code, (Sec. 1.1.5), 

the subject property does the following: 

1. Ensures conservation of land and natural resources by using and modifying as 

much of the existing structures as possible and minimizing land disturbance. 

2. Promotes the preservation of the tree canopy adjacent to the residential area by 

moving the addition to the West side to save the large 25” pine tree in the front 

yard . It also enhances the tree canopy with the addition of many specimen / 

understory and evergreen trees as proposed in the planting plan included with 

the proposed site plan. 

3. Helps guide reinvestment in established neighborhoods by enhancing a piece of 

property in need of repair and improvements. 

4. Promotes development along transit corridors that enhances their function as 

mixed use walkable centers that serve surrounding residential neighborhoods, 

by providing connectivity between existing sidewalks and introducing a small 

residential architectural firm between the existing residential properties and 

adjacent commercial properties. 

5. Through the use of building scale, height, and massing it provides a good 

standard / example for the sort of development that should take place in the 

transition areas between commercial and residential as noted on the Character 

Area Map. 

6. By remaining modest in size, and the intentional placement of the addition to 

help shield parking from view, it provides building and site design standards 

that address public aspects of private development and how building form, 

placement and use contribute to the quality of the public realm.  

7. Through its parking location, reduction of curb cuts, and addition of sidewalks, 

the proposed project appropriately balances pedestrian and vehicular needs and 

results in a safer pedestrian environment. 

8. The design of the landscaping, (planting and wall locations,) and the massing 

and materials of the proposed building, will promote quality landscape and 

building design that advance the function and beauty of Sandy Springs. 
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PLANTING PLAN

(11) EVERGREEN TREES, (6’ TALL MIN.) (5) CYPRESS AND (3) MAGNOLIA EXIST. 

PLUS (6) EVERGREEN TREES 

TOTAL (14) PROPOSED

(6) UNDERSTORY TREES (2" MIN.) (7) UNDERSTORY TREES PROPOSED

 REQUIRED  PROPOSED

 REQUIRED  PROPOSED

((34) SHRUBS (3’ TALL MIN.) (36) SHRUBS PROPOSED

REQUIRED PROPOSED

WEST SIDE TRANSITION BUFFER

(9) EVERGREEN TREES, (6’ TALL MIN.)

(5) UNDERSTORY TREES (2" MIN.) (5) UNDERSTORY TREES PROPOSED

 REQUIRED  PROPOSED

 REQUIRED  PROPOSED

((27) SHRUBS (3’ TALL MIN.)

REQUIRED PROPOSED

NORTH SIDE TRANSITION BUFFER

(11) EVERGREEN TREES

(28) SHRUBS PROPOSED (MIN)

REQUIRED PROPOSED

PARKING BUFFER

(10) SHRUBS IN 2 ROWS, 

(2’ TALL MIN.)

(11) SHRUBS

PER 8.2.6.A

COMPATIBLE MASSING STUDY

DIV. 6.4.2 PROTECTED NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSITION
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SANDY SPRINGS 
GEORGIA 

September 18, 2019 

Greg Busch 
90 West Wieuca Road I Suite 335 
Atlanta, GA 30342 

Subject: Approval of RZl 9-0004 
148 West Belle Isle 
Parcel# 17 009300021958 

Dear Mr. Busch, 

Please be advised that the City of Sandy Springs Mayor and City Council at the September 18, 
2019 public hearing approved request RZ 19-0004 to rezone the property at 148 West Belle Isle 
from RD-9 (Residential Detached, 9,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size) to ON-3 (Office Neighborhood, 
3 stories, maximum height). 

Please include a copy of this letter in any construction documents set upon application for any 
permits associated with this property. 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information regarding this project, please 
do not hesitate to contact Louisa Tovar at ltovar@sandyspringsga.gov or call (770)- 730-5600. 

Ginger Sottile 
Community Development Director 
GS/It 

Certification of Approval 

1 hereby certify that the subject case was approved by the Mayor and 
City Council of the City or Sandy Springs with the associated 
conditio son the above stated hearing date. ~tJ lk} \j 

1 Galambos Way, Sandy Springs. Georgia 30328 • 770-730·5600 • SandySpringsGA.gov 
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Written Description - 148 West Belle Isle 

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 93, 17th District, City of Sandy 

Springs, Fulton County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:  

To find the point of beginning, commence at a point on the northerly right of way of West 

Belle Isle Road (right of way varies), said point being 289.19 feet westerly, as measured 

along said right of way, from the intersection of the northerly right of way of West Belle Isle 

Road and the westerly right of way of Roswell Road; thence continue along the northerly 

right of way of West Belle Isle Road, N 03°07'04" E a distance of 10.03 feet to an iron pin 

set and the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue along said right of way the following 

courses and distances: S 89°02'33" W a distance of 49.79 feet to a point; thence  S 88°36'58" 

W a distance of 54.96 feet to an iron pin set; thence leaving said right of way N 03°06'30" E 

a distance of 135.59 feet to an iron pin set; thence N 88°38'28" E a distance of 54.79 feet to 

an iron pin set; thence N 03°40'40" E a distance of 14.08 feet to a 3/4" crimp top pipe found; 

thence N 88°35'26" E a distance of 49.87 feet to an iron pin found with cap; thence S 

03°07'04" W a distance of 150.03 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.  Said tract contains 

14,873 square feet or 0.341 acre and is more fully shown on a Boundary & Topographic 

Survey for Greg Busch, prepared by Delta 1 Land Surveying, LLC, dated June 23, 2018. 

 


	V20-0004 Staff Report
	Authorization Forms Received 1.8.2020
	Revised Project Info Sheet 1.21.20
	Letter of Intent and Variance Analysis 1.21.20
	Site Plan 1.21.20
	Compatible Massing Study & Planting Plan Received 1.8.2020
	Existing Floor, Roof, & Fnd. Plans & Elevations Received 1.8.2020
	Proposed West & Front & Existing Rear Elevations Received 1.8.2020
	Rendering Receieved 1.8.2020
	Roof, Floor, & Foundation Plans Received 1.8.2020
	Alternative Site Plan Received 1.8.2020
	Survey Received 1.8.2020
	RZ19-0004 Decision Letter Received 1.8.2020
	Withdrawal Letter for Wall
	West Belle Isle 148 Written Description

